

**SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE**

No. 4140 of 15 January, 2015

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 4 OF 2015.

FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE ACT

**FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE (MISCELLANEOUS
AMENDMENTS) REGULATIONS 2015**

In exercise of the powers conferred upon it under section 30 of the Fire and Rescue Service Act, and for the purposes of updating the Regulations stemming from the Fire and Rescue Service Act, the Government has made the following Regulations—

Title and commencement.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Fire and Rescue Service (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2015 and come into operation on the day of publication.

Amendments to the City Fire Brigade (Warrant Card) Regulations.

2. The City Fire Brigade (Warrant Card) Regulations are amended as follows—

- (a) in regulation 1, for the words “City Fire Brigade (Warrant Card) Regulations” substitute “Fire and Rescue Service (Warrant Card) Regulations”;
- (b) in regulations 2(1), 3(1) (in both instances it appears), 3(2) (in both instances it appears) and 4(c) (in both instances it appears), for the word “Brigade” substitute “Service”;
- (c) Substitute the Schedule with the following—

“SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

(FRONT)

H.M. GOVERNMENT OF GIBRALTAR (SERIAL NUMBER)	
	WARRANT CARD GIBRALTAR FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE
This is to certify that (NAME OF HOLDER) (whose photograph is affixed hereto) is a member of the Gibraltar Fire and Rescue Service	
Chief Fire Officer	(PHOTO OF HOLDER)
	Signature of holder

(REAR)

The holder of this Warrant Card is authorised to exercise all the powers conferred by the Fire and Rescue Service Act and any other law.

Issue Date (DATE OF ISSUE)

This warrant card may be enclosed in a plastic or other similar waterproof material.”.

Amendments to the City Fire Brigade (Discipline) Regulations.

3. The City Fire Brigade (Discipline) Regulations are amended as follows–

- (a) in regulation 1, for the words “City Fire Brigade (Discipline) Regulations” substitute “Fire and Rescue Service (Discipline) Regulations.
- (b) in regulation 2(1)–
 - (i) for the words “Assistant Chief” substitute “Deputy Chief”; and
 - (ii) for the words “Assistant Divisional” substitute “Divisional”.

(c) in every instance of “the Brigade” substitute “the Service”.

Dated 15th January, 2015.

G H LICUDI Q.C.,
Minister with responsibility for the Fire and Rescue Service,
For the Government.

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations update all subsidiary legislation relating to the Fire and Rescue Service Act.